Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee
that, in the event of an academy trust closure, outstanding Local Government Pension
Scheme liabilities would be met by the Department for Education. The guarantee came into
force on 18 July 2013.

Principal Actuarial Assumptions

 At 31
August

2022

 At 31
August

2021
   Rate of increase in salaries  3.90%  3.85%
Rate of increase for pensions in payment / inflation  2.90%  2.85%
Discount rate for scheme liabilities  4.20%  1.70%

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in
mortality rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

  At 31
August

2022
years

 At 31
August

2021
years

   Retiring today
Males  21.4  21.4
Females  24.1  24.0

Retiring in 20 years
Males  23.0  22.9
Females  25.7  25.6

Notes to the Financial Statements - 31 August 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements  Year to 31 August 2022 DRAFT

 London Design & Engineering UTC  49

16 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

 At 31
August

2022
£’000

 At 31
August

2021
£’000

   Discount rate +0.1%  (181)  (562)
Discount rate -0.1%  199  611
Mortality assumption – 1 year increase  197  613
Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease  (183)  (560)
Adjustment to pension increases and deferred revaluation +0.1%  199  610
Adjustment to pension increases and deferred revaluation -0.1%  (181)  (562)
Adjustment to long term salary increase +0.1%  190  586
Adjustment to long term salary increase -0.1%  (190)  (586)

The Academy’s share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme were:

  Fair value
at 31

August
2022

£’000

 Fair value
at 31

August
2021
£’000

   Equities  488  391
Gilts  58  53
Property  135  62
Cash and other liquid assets  43  36
Alternative assets  106  99
Total market value of assets  830  641
Present value of scheme liabilities
Funded  (1,352)  (2,392)
Deficit in the scheme  (522)  (1,751)

Amounts recognised in statement of financial activities

 2022
£’000

 2021
£’000

   Current service cost (net of employer contributions)   468  343
Net interest cost   29  16
Administration expense  1  1
Total amount recognised in the SOFA  498  360

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were
as follows:

 2022
£’000

 2021
£’000

   At 1 September 2021  2,392  1,537
Current service cost  580  455
Interest cost  41  25
Employee contributions  57  57
Benefits paid  (12)  (132)
Experience loss on defined benefit obligation  104  —
Actuarial (gain) loss  (1,810)  450
At 31 August 2022  1,352  2,392

62

Notes to the Financial Statements - 31 August 2022Notes to the Financial Statements  Year to 31 August 2022 DRAFT

 London Design & Engineering UTC  49

16 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

 At 31
August

2022
£’000

 At 31
August

2021
£’000

   Discount rate +0.1%  (181)  (562)
Discount rate -0.1%  199  611
Mortality assumption – 1 year increase  197  613
Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease  (183)  (560)
Adjustment to pension increases and deferred revaluation +0.1%  199  610
Adjustment to pension increases and deferred revaluation -0.1%  (181)  (562)
Adjustment to long term salary increase +0.1%  190  586
Adjustment to long term salary increase -0.1%  (190)  (586)

The Academy’s share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme were:

  Fair value
at 31

August
2022

£’000

 Fair value
at 31

August
2021
£’000

   Equities  488  391
Gilts  58  53
Property  135  62
Cash and other liquid assets  43  36
Alternative assets  106  99
Total market value of assets  830  641
Present value of scheme liabilities
Funded  (1,352)  (2,392)
Deficit in the scheme  (522)  (1,751)

Amounts recognised in statement of financial activities

 2022
£’000

 2021
£’000

   Current service cost (net of employer contributions)   468  343
Net interest cost   29  16
Administration expense  1  1
Total amount recognised in the SOFA  498  360

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were
as follows:

 2022
£’000

 2021
£’000

   At 1 September 2021  2,392  1,537
Current service cost  580  455
Interest cost  41  25
Employee contributions  57  57
Benefits paid  (12)  (132)
Experience loss on defined benefit obligation  104  —
Actuarial (gain) loss  (1,810)  450
At 31 August 2022  1,352  2,392

Notes to the Financial Statements - 31 August 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements  Year to 31 August 2022 DRAFT

 London Design & Engineering UTC  47

16 Pension and similar obligations (continued)
The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS related to the period ended 31 March 2016 and of
the LGPS 31 March 2019.

Contributions amounting to £43,966 were payable to the schemes at 31 August 2022
(2021 – £37,632) and are included within creditors.

Teachers’ Pension Scheme
The Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS) is a statutory, contributory, defined benefit scheme,
governed by the Teachers’ Pension Scheme Regulations 2014. Membership is automatic

[…]

Cash and other liquid assets  43  36
Alternative assets  106  99
Total market value of assets  830  641
Present value of scheme liabilities
Funded  (1,352)  (2,392)
Deficit in the scheme  (522)  (1,751)

Amounts recognised in statement of financial activities

 2022
£’000

 2021
£’000

   Current service cost (net of employer contributions)   468  343
Net interest cost   29  16
Administration expense  1  1
Total amount recognised in the SOFA  498  360

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were
as follows:

 2022
£’000

 2021
£’000

   At 1 September 2021  2,392  1,537
Current service cost  580  455
Interest cost  41  25
Employee contributions  57  57
Benefits paid  (12)  (132)
Experience loss on defined benefit obligation  104  —
Actuarial (gain) loss  (1,810)  450
At 31 August 2022  1,352  2,392

63

Notes to the Financial Statements - 31 August 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements  Year to 31 August 2022 DRAFT

 London Design & Engineering UTC  49

16 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

 At 31
August

2022
£’000

 At 31
August

2021
£’000

   Discount rate +0.1%  (181)  (562)
Discount rate -0.1%  199  611
Mortality assumption – 1 year increase  197  613
Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease  (183)  (560)
Adjustment to pension increases and deferred revaluation +0.1%  199  610
Adjustment to pension increases and deferred revaluation -0.1%  (181)  (562)
Adjustment to long term salary increase +0.1%  190  586
Adjustment to long term salary increase -0.1%  (190)  (586)

The Academy’s share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme were:

  Fair value
at 31

August
2022

£’000

 Fair value
at 31

August
2021
£’000

   Equities  488  391
Gilts  58  53
Property  135  62
Cash and other liquid assets  43  36
Alternative assets  106  99
Total market value of assets  830  641
Present value of scheme liabilities
Funded  (1,352)  (2,392)
Deficit in the scheme  (522)  (1,751)

Amounts recognised in statement of financial activities

 2022
£’000

 2021
£’000

   Current service cost (net of employer contributions)   468  343
Net interest cost   29  16
Administration expense  1  1
Total amount recognised in the SOFA  498  360

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were
as follows:

 2022
£’000

 2021
£’000

   At 1 September 2021  2,392  1,537
Current service cost  580  455
Interest cost  41  25
Employee contributions  57  57
Benefits paid  (12)  (132)
Experience loss on defined benefit obligation  104  —
Actuarial (gain) loss  (1,810)  450
At 31 August 2022  1,352  2,392

Notes to the Financial Statements  Year to 31 August 2022 DRAFT

 London Design & Engineering UTC  47

16 Pension and similar obligations (continued)
The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS related to the period ended 31 March 2016 and of
the LGPS 31 March 2019.

Contributions amounting to £43,966 were payable to the schemes at 31 August 2022
(2021 – £37,632) and are included within creditors.

Teachers’ Pension Scheme
The Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS) is a statutory, contributory, defined benefit scheme,
governed by the Teachers’ Pension Scheme Regulations 2014. Membership is automatic